

**Spl. NDPS 83 of 2025**  
**CNR No.WBUD01004030-2025**  
**JO Code No.WB00699**

**Later**  
**20.12.2025**

**Regular P.O is on leave.**

Three accused person namely, **Saddam Hossain @ Bania** is produced before the Court today.

Perused the case record.

I.O produced :

(i) One black coloured hand bag containing 25 ( twenty five) bottles of Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codeine Phosphate Cough Linctus styled as Phensedyl, each bottle containing 100 ml., Batch No. PHC23046 Marked as Exhibit-A,

(ii) One black coloured motor cycle styled as Bajaj Pulser 125 having Registration No. WB-60/AB6113,

(iii) One black coloured vivo company smart phone having IMEI No. 1 :860378064827156 & IMEI 2 : 860378064827149 and

iv) One Pen Drive in a sealed envelope consisting with audio video recording of search, seizure, label and arrest.

Seen the alamats and return the same.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person is present by filing fresh vokatnama.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of the above named accused person.

Copy served.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present and by filing a petition u/s 37 of NDPS Act raised objection against the bail prayer of the accused.

Bail petition is moved.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that he has been falsely implicated in this case and he has no nexus with the alleged offence. The accused person is innocent. So Ld lawyer prays for bail of the accused person on any condition.

After hearing both sides and on perusal of the case record, it appears that the case involves recovery of 25 ( twenty five) bottles of Chlorpheniramine Maleate & Codeine Phosphate Cough Linctus styled as Phensedyl, each bottle containing 100 ml.

Accordingly considering the materials in case record, considering the early stage of investigation and all aspects, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused person.

Hence, the bail prayer filed by the accused person stands rejected.

To-date **(03.01.2026)** for production and I.O's report).

Call for CD on the date fixed.

D/C by me

Judge Special Court (NDPS)  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge Special Court (NDPS),  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.